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> Subject  
Certificates of Medical Necessity 
 

> Providers Types Impacted 
Durable Medical Equipment Providers 
 

> Description 
Where currently required, a Certificate of Medical Necessity (CMN) will remain required with the 
implementation of ICD‐10.  ODM developed this ICD‐10 TIPS to clarify when providers should submit 
an ICD‐9 or ICD‐10 diagnosis code on a CMN and to clarify approved CMNs that span the go‐live date of 
10/1/15. 
 

1) A CMN being submitted for services that will have a start date of service prior to 10/1/15 
should contain an ICD‐9 diagnosis code. 

2) A CMN being submitted for services that will have a start date of service on or after 10/1/15 
should contain an ICD‐10 diagnosis code. 

3) A CMN approved with an ICD‐9 diagnosis code prior to 10/1/15 will remain approved after 
10/1/15 (through the expiration date of the CMN) without the requirement of an updated 
CMN. 

4) Claims submitted with a date of service on or after 10/1/15 will require an ICD‐10 diagnosis 
code.  Claims submitted on or after 10/1/15 which have an approved CMN noted in number 3 
above will process without the provider submitting an additional CMN with the ICD‐10 code 
noted on the claim. 

 
> Managed Care Considerations 
This ICD‐10 TIPS applies to ONLY fee‐for‐service billing.  If you are enrolled with a managed care plan, 
please contact the plan directly for their billing requirements. 


